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FRIENDS OF OAKFIELD SCHOOL

Treasurer's Report for the Year Ended 31 August 2022

1. The Friends recovered well from the Covid period with a new team full of enthusiasm and provided a packed
schedule of events this year, There were several new events as well as some old favourites. Sadly, we were
not able to hold the fireworks event due to continued uncertainty at the end of summer 2021. The Friends
and our community managed to raise an amazing 616,424 after costs and had a lot of fun along the way.

2. Due to the Covid uncertainty the school has been cautious in its attitude to spending so has asked the Friends
to build a fund for projects that will take place in the 2022/23 school year and beyond. This includes replacing
the aging gazebo and developing another area of the playground which was derelict. There were therefore
no major projects this year that the Friends supported financially. Instead, we have provided the school
planners, tissues, treats and supported the Christmas lunch, Year 6 leavers BBQ and summer refreshments.
We also provided a new recycling area and volunteers repainted the playground markings. In total we donated
F1,906 to the school.

3. The Autumn term was a very busy one. A virtual Balloon Race, take-home Pizza kits, the Pumpkin Carving
competition and advertising boards for the FVIS Christmas Fair raised 61,335. The main events though
occurred in the run up to Christmas. This year we held our first Christmas Winter Wonderland event which
consisted of market stalls, a grotto with Santa, food outlets and an ice rink. The event was very popular and
tickets sold quickly. However, a combination of bitterly cold weather putting off shoppers and surging Covid
cases, it was not as well attended as expected, although we did still raise an amazing 69,463 from the event.

4. Other new Christmas events included Christmas cake making, wreath making and Christmas tree sales. We
also ran a very successful raffle and the children's card orders. These raised a further 61,959.

5. The Spring term was quieter as the team recuperated after the efforts of Christmas. We held a mufti day,
after school tea and cake pop-ups and sold popcorn for the children, raising around F500. We also held the
annual Easter Egg Hunt which the children really enjoyed.

6. In the Summer term we returned to the usual events and added some new ideas. We held our first Summer
Fair post Covid which raised Et,609 and was a great community event. We also supported the Scouts
Fetcham Fair and the Effingham Coronation Fair as well as providing refreshment stalls for school sporting
events raising f525. For the children, we managed to hold a disco and another Krispy Kreme donut sale to
add f257. Our new events this term were a series of Friday afterschool workshops which raised 6544. These
ranged from cupcake decorating to film making and also provided an extra hour of childcare which parents
appreciated.

7. Our ongoing fundraisers need to be advertised more heavily in the coming year. The Rag Bag Scheme raised
only 6160 this year, which is less than when it was not accessible during lockdown. Ticket sales for the Lottery
are dropping off. Easyfundraising. corn and Amazon Smile contributions are stable but we need to ensure that
new parents are joining up when their children enter in Year 3.

8. Alongside our usual fundraising activities highlighted above we are also supporting the school to apply for
grants from Surrey County Council, local businesses such as Tescos and Waitrose and other local community
funds. As we move in to 2022/23 we hope to secure grants to match our own funding to develop the Woodland
area of the school. This would be a fantastic new learning area and outdoor classroom for the children of
Oakfield but would also be open to other local groups such as FVIS, Scouts & Guides and Church groups.

9. Preparations are also already underway for a fireworks event in November 2022, for which the provider has
been booked and secured with a deposit of E1,890.

Overall, The Friends of Oakfield School raised f t 6,424 in the 2021/22 school year and donated E1,906 to the
school. Funds to date now total F25,415. These funds will be carried forward towards the School's future
development plans.

Sarah Meijer
Treasurer
30'" November 2022



FRIENDS OF OAKFIELD SCHOOL

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES for Year Ended 31 August 2022

0 2 2021

INCOMING RESOURCES
Fund raising activities
Bank interest
Donations
TOTAL INCOMING RESOURCES

Page 4 41,177
0

100
41,277

5,223
0

100
5,323

RESOURCES USED
Fund raising activities
Administrative purposes
Charitable purposes - Support for Oakfield School

TOTAL RESOURCES USED

NET INCOMING/OUTGOING RESOURCES

FUNDS AT 1 SEPTEMBER 2021

FUNDS AT 31 AUGUST 2022

Page4, Note1
Note 2
Note 3

24,647
206

1,906

26,759

14,518

10,897

25,415

841
203
575

1,619

3,704

7,193

10,897

BALANCE SHEET as at 31 August 2022

2022 2021

CURRENT ASSETS
Bank balance
Held in cash
Paypal funds - Wildlife Project & WW Invoice

CURRENT LIABILITIES

21,219
3,968
228

25,415

10,825
72
0

10,897

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

FUNDS AT 31 AUGUST 2022

25,415

25,415

10,897

10,897

Note 1
Includes f1,890 paid as deposit for the November 2022 fireworks event.

Note 2
Includes PTA membership fees (incl insurance), small lotteries registration, card readers and meeting refreshments.

Note 3
Donations to the school:
f909 Planners for 21/22 School year
f76 Tissues and lollies for classrooms
f46 For reward lollies for the school
F154 Crackers and treat for Christmas Lunch
f291 Yr6 leavers BBQ
f234 Repainting of playground
f25 for a new recycling box
f171 Y3 Welcome Summer Picnic

Approved by:

Treasurer, Sarah Meijer

Chair, Susannah French



FRIENDS OF OAKFIELD SCHOOL

SUMMARY OF FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES for Year Ended 31 August 2022

ACTIVITY Recei ts Pa ments Net NOTES

Main events
Winter Wonderland
Summer Fair
Fireworks (Nov 2022)

F28,299
f2,643

fO

f18,836
E1,034
E1,890

E9,463
E1,609
-E1,890 Deposit payment for 2022-23 year

Community events
Balloon race
Christmas Cake Making

Christmas Tree Sales
Christmas Wreath Making

Pottery Painting Adults

Local Events (FVIS, Scouts)
Social Event (Quiz/Comedy/Race etc)

f638
f175
F665
E770
f160
f757

EO

f132
E21
f484
E516
f117
f359

EO

E506
f154
f181
E254
E43

F398
EO

Includes E356 of donations/sponsorship

In school events
Break the rules day
Christmas Cards
Christmas Raffle
Discos
Donuts
Doughies - Pizza and Cookies
Easter Egg Hunt

Mufti

popcorn Sale
IPumpkin competition/mufti

Refreshments
School Shop
Second Hand Sale
Silent Auction
Sponsored Event
Summer Raffle
Sunflower Competition

EO

F382
E1,088
f165
f295
f137

fO
f271
f341
f426
f515

EO

EO

EO

EO

f242
EO

FO

FO

E99
f75
F128

EO

F119
EO

E33
f4

f483
fO
EO

EO

EO

E17
EO

EO

F382
f989
E90

E167
E137
-f119
E271
f308
f423
E31
f0
EO

EO

EO

E225
EO

Afterschool events
Film Workshop
Cupcake decorating
Pottery Painting - Kids
Encanto Workshop

f100
f143
f408
f150

EO

f40
E260

EO

E100
E103
f148
f150

Ongoing schemes 8 Other
Easyfundraising/smile. amazon
I LOVE Fetcham BAGS
Matchgiving

RagBag Scheme
Uniform sale
Your School Lottery
Wildlife Project

f312
E25
EO

f162
F247

E1,472
f189

EO

EO

fO
EO

fO
EO

f0

f312
F25
EO

f162
E247

f1,472
E189

Total 41 177 24 647 16 530



(HARI7Y CQNlglI)l5IQN Independent examiner's
FOR ENGLAND AND WALES report on the accounts

Report to the trustees/
members of

Cl arity Name

FRIENDS OF OAKFIELD SCHOOL

On accounts for the year 31st August 2022
ended

Charity no 803131
(if any)

Set out on pages 1 -4

I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above
charity ("the Trust" ) for the year ended 31/08/2022.

Responsibilities and As the charity trustees of the Trust, you are responsible for the preparation
basis of report of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act

2011 ("the Act").

Independent
examiner's statement

I report in respect of my examination of the Trust's accounts carried out
under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I

have followed the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission
under section 145(5)(b) of the AcL

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have
come to my attention (other than that disclosed below *) in connection with

the examination which gives me cause to believe that in, any material
respect:

~ accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of
the Act or

r the accounts do not accord with the accounting records

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection
with the examination to which attention should be drawn in order to enable a
proper undemtanding of the accounts to be reached.
* Please delete the words in the brackets if they do not apply.

Signed: Date: 22/5/2023

Name: Kirsten Nayler

Relevant professional
qualification(s) or body

(if any):

Member of Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Address: 6 Christie Close,

Great Bookham, Leatherhead

Surrey KT23 3QP

IER October 2018



Give here brief details of
any items that the
examiner wishes to
disclose.

Only complete if the examiner needs to highlight matters of concern (see CC32,
Independent examination of charity accounts: directions and guidance for
examiners).

In carrying out my examination I noted a lapse in the timely depositing of cash
at the Trust's bank following some events, with no cash deposited from 12
February 202%until 12 September 2027. The current trustees explained that at
that time, they did not have strong processes in place to ensure money was
banked in a timely manner.

I was assured that the record-keeping for the cash taken at events was carried
out in a timely manner through the events accounting records and the cash was
securely locked away in the school safe. I have no reason therefore to believe
that this cash was used for any other purpose nor that there was mishandling or
loss of funds.

I understand that the trustees had already recognised this lapse in timely
banking and have since rectified this, updating the internal'control policy and
procedures and banking all appropdiate, existing cash.

IER October 2018


